
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2019 
 
11.30 AM (OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE CABINET, WHICHEVER IS THE LATER) 
COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Rupert Simmons and David Tutt 
 

A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Anti Money Laundering Policy  (Pages 5 - 16) 

Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

6   Appointment to outside bodies  (Pages 17 - 18) 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive 
 

7   Local Managers' Pay 2019/20  (Pages 19 - 24) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

8   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 14 January 2019 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
 
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Committee Room - County Hall, 
Lewes on 13 November 2018. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Rupert Simmons and 
David Tutt 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT Councillor John Ungar (who spoke on minute 23) 

 
 
21 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2018  
 
21.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 18 
September 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
22 REPORTS  
 
22.1 A copy of the report referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
 
23 NOTICE OF MOTION: WEBCASTING OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
23.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding a Notice 
of Motion in relation to the webcasting of scrutiny committee meetings. 
 
23.2 The Committee RESOLVED (by 4 votes to 1) to – recommend the County Council to 
reject the Notice of Motion  
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Governance 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

22 January 2019 

By: Chief Operating Officer 
 

Title: Anti-Money Laundering Policy 
 

Purpose: To provide details of, and seek approval to, the main changes to the 
above policy. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Governance Committee is recommended to approve the Anti-Money Laundering 
Policy as set out at Appendix 1 to this report 

 

1 Background 

1.1 As part of a programme of work to strengthen the County Council’s approach to anti-
fraud and corruption, a review has recently been conducted of our Anti-Money Laundering 
Policy to ensure that it remains fit for purpose and consistent with best practice. 
  

2 Supporting information 

2.1 This work has now been completed, with the updated policy recently endorsed by the 
Audit Committee, prior to being presented to this Committee for final approval. The updated 
policy document is therefore attached to this report and set out below is a high level 
summary of the main changes. 

 

2.2 The main changes are:  

 Updated reference to relevant legislation 

 Changes to money laundering officer and deputy 

 Adoption of risk based approach, inclunding a money laundering risk assessment 

 The rationale for these changes is the need to ensure that the policy is fit 
[...]
of report: 
 

To receive an update in relation to appointments to outside 
bodies  
 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:   The Governance Committee is recommended to:  

(1) appoint a councillor, nominated by the Leader of the Independent Group, as a 
Council representative on the East Sussex Fire Authority for the period to May 
2021 ; and  

(2) appoint a councillor as the Council’s representative on the Local Government 
Association Coastal Issues Special Interest Group for the period to May 2021 

 
1. Supporting Information 
 
1.1  The County Council is invited to appoint Members (and in some cases non-
County Councillors are eligible) to serve on a wide range of outside bodies whose 
role has a relationship to a function of the County Council. The appointments are a 
vital part of the County Council’s working in partnership with voluntary bodies, 
statutory agencies and the public and private sectors. 
 
East Sussex Fire Authority 
 
1.2 In May 2017 the Council agreed to appoint various councillors to the East 
Sussex Fire Authority based on the following allocation of places to Groups in 
accordance with the political balance provisions. Councillor Earl was appointed as 
the Independent Group representative by the Council. 
 

Conservative – 7 
Liberal Democrat – 3 
Labour – 1 
Independent Group - 1 
Independent Democrat - 0 

 
1.3 The Leader of the Independent Group has been contacted and any nomination 
received to fill the vacancy will be reported to the Committee at the meeting. 
 
Local Government Association Coastal Issues Special Interest Group 
 
1.4  In May 2017, Councillor Earl was appointed as the Council’s representative 
on the Local Government Association Coastal Issues Special Interest Group and the 
Committee therefore needs to consider who to appoint to fill the vacancy.  

 
1.5  The Coastal Issues Special Interest Group considers issues such as funding 
of coast protection, regeneration of coastal economies, and coastal management and 
environmental issues.   
 
1.6 Any nominations received from Groups will be reported at the meeting.  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  The Committee is asked to agree to the appointment of a councillor to the 
East Sussex Fire Authority (nominated by the Leader of the Independent Group) and 
a councillor as the Council’s representative on the Local Government Coastal Issues 
Special Interest Group for the period until May 2021. 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive  
  
Contact Officer: Andy Cottell   Tel:  01273 481955 
     E-mail: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents 
 None 

Page 18

mailto:andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

 

Report to: Governance Committee  
 

Date of meeting: 22 January 2019 
 

 

By: Chief Operating Officer 
 

 

Title: LMG Managers Pay 2019/20 
 

 

Purpose: To appraise the Governance Committee on the considerations in 
relation to the LMG pay award for 2019/20.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Governance Committee is recommended to agree the pay award for LMG Managers for 
the financial year 2019/20 as being 2%, in line with the national (NJC) award.  
 
 

1 Background 
 
1.1 LMG Managers’ pay is locally negotiated with Unison and reported to the Governance 
Committee on an annual basis, to approve the pay offer and any subsequent settlement. Two reports 
are therefore presented: the first, in January, seeking agreement to the offer and the second, in 
March, finalising the offer following local negotiations with Unison in January/February.  
 
1.2 The national (NJC) pay award is relevant to these local negotiations as the decision made 
regarding the local pay offer needs to take into account the impact on the wider workforce and 
organisation as a whole. In addition, there is an overlap between LMG1 and the top of the Single 
Status pay range (SS13) which applies to specialist professional posts, such as Senior Practitioners 
in Ad
[...]
rnment services reached a two-year pay deal in April 2018 covering 
the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2020.  The two-year deal provided for pay increases of 2% each 
year on salaries at the top end of the scale (lower at the bottom to account for national living wage 
increases).   
 

2.7 LMG Managers received a pay award of 2% for the financial year 1 April 2018 to 31 March 
2019 to mirror the national NJC award.  It was decided that no decision about the second year (April 
2019 to 31 March 2020) would be made at that time to enable the prevailing market position at the 
relevant time to be taken into account.  
 

Benchmarking 
 

2.8 An assessment of the market position in relation to key LMG grades has been undertaken: 
firstly, in respect of other local authorities, including our neighbours, and secondly, in respect of a 
wider public sector dataset through Korn Ferry Hay (KFH), specialist pay consultants.  
 

2.9 Appendix 1 provides high level benchmarking data in relation to other similar sized local 
authorities and our closest neighbours. As can be seen from this, the LMG grades are within the 
lower to median quartile range of local authorities. 
 

2.10 Appendix 2 provides high level benchmarking data in relation to the wider public sector dataset 
provided by KFH. Again, this shows the LMG grades are within the lower to median quartile range, 
with the majority of grades being in the lower quartile. 
 

2.11 In the context of the core offer and significant financial challenges facing the Council, it is 
recognised that there is a level of scrutiny on pay for managers. It is, however, equally important that 
the Council is able to attract and retain high calibre staff to manage the complex range of services 
provided by the Council. Whilst acknowledging that pay is only one element of the overall 
employment package, it is, nonetheless, an important one. Both sets of benchmarking data show that 
pay for our managers is in the lower to median quartile ranges. Given this backdrop, it would seem 
appropriate to offer a 2% pay award as provided for in the second year of the national pay award. On 
LMG1, this would equate to a per annum increase of £828 gross; on LMG5, £1329 gross.      
 

Financial Implications 
 

2.8 The LMG pay bill is approximately £26.4m per annum including on-costs. If the national NJC 
pay award were mirrored, this would provide for an offer of 2% in 2019/20, which would cost 
approximately £528,500 including on-costs.  

 

2.9 Revenue budgets for 2019/20 have been prepared with provision for a pay award of 2%.  
 

2.10 Attached at Appendix 3 is a copy of the current LMG salary scales showing the impact of a 2% 
uplift. 
 

3. Recommendations  
 

3.1.  The Governance Committee is recommended to agree the pay award for LMG Managers for 
the financial year 2019/20 as being 2% (in line with the national NJC award). 
 
 
 

KEVIN FOSTER 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
 
Contact Officers:  
Sarah Mainwaring, Head of HR & OD  Ruth Wilson, Lead Consultant – Pay and Reward 
Tel. No. 01273 482060     Tel No 01273 481762 
Email: sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk Email: ruth.wilson@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 

Page 20

mailto:sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:ruth.wilson@eastsussex.gov.uk


Comparison against similar sized or neighbouring authorities 
Team Manager (LMG 1/2)

Min Salary Max Salary

ESCC 37,892£        41,408£         

Brighton & Hove 35,229£        46,326£         

Buckinghamshire 34,322£        43,547£         

Cambridgeshire 32,500£        40,800£         

Essex 38,000£        50,000£         

Kent 38,415£        44,209£         

Somerset 37,107£        46,347£         

Surrey 38,888£        48,395£         

Warwickshire 47,512£        53,845£         

West Sussex CC 49,391£        52,310£         

Wiltshire 39,002£        41,846£         

Worcestershire 35,288£        43,522£         

 

Operations Manager (LMG 3)

Min Salary Max Salary

ESCC 48,013£        52,469£  
[...]
,000

£50,000

£55,000

£60,000

£65,000

£70,000

ESCC Market Data

LMG 3

Upper Quartile

Median

Lower Quartile

£35,000

£40,000

£45,000

£50,000

£55,000

£60,000

ESCC Market Data

LMG 1/2

Upper Quartile

Median

Lower Quartile

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018
	5 Anti Money Laundering Policy
	Item 5 - Appendix

	6 Appointment to outside bodies
	7 Local Managers' Pay 2019/20
	Item 7 - Appendix 1
	Item 7 - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Committee Room - County Hall, 
Lewes on 22 January 2019. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Rupert Simmons and 
David Tutt 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT Councillor Richard Stogdon 

 
 
24 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2018  
 
24.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of previous meeting of the Committee held on 13 
November 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
25 REPORTS  
 
25.1 A copy of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book 
 
 
26 ANTI MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY  
 
26.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding a revised 
Anti-Money Laundering Policy. 
 
26.2 The Committee RESOLVED to approve the Anti-Money Laundering Policy as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report 
 
 
27 APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
27.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding 
appointments to the East Sussex Fire Authority and the Local Government Association Coastal 
Issues Special Interest Group. 
 
27.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: (1) appoint Councillor Earl-Williams as a Council 
representative on the East Sussex Fire Authority for the period to May 2021; and 
 

(2) appoint Councillor Elkin as the Council’s representative on the Local Government 
Association Coastal Issues Special Interest Group for the period to May 2021. 
 
 
28 LOCAL MANAGERS' PAY 2019/20  
 
28.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer in relation to the 
Local Manager Group pay award for 2019/20. 
 
28.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the pay award for the Local Managers Group for 
the financial year 2019/20 as being 2% in line with the national (NJC) award 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
 
 


